

07-1537-cr

To Be Argued By:
ERIC J. GLOVER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 07-1537-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

BLAKE A. PRATER,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

ERIC J. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
1. The Ponzi scheme.....	3
2. The SEC action.....	5
3. The criminal case.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. The district court provided an adequate statement of reasons under § 3553(c) for the sentence it imposed.....	14
A. Relevant facts.....	14
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	24
C. Discussion.....	26

II. The district court properly grouped the charges for the purposes of sentencing the defendant and arrived at a reasonable sentence as a result.....	33
A. Relevant facts.....	33
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	36
C. Discussion.....	37
1. Prater waived any argument that the charges were improperly grouped.....	37
2. The charges were properly grouped.....	39
3. Prater’s sentence was procedurally and substantively reasonable.....	40
III. The district court’s decision not to grant a downward departure for “extraordinary family circumstances” is not appealable, and its decision not to impose a non-guidelines sentence on the same grounds was reasonable.....	44
A. Relevant facts.....	44
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	45
C. Discussion.....	47

Conclusion..... 50

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Sept. 6, 2007) (No. 07-6441).	38
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Prater</i> , 2003 WL 22937722 (D. Conn. Oct. 17, 2003).	5
<i>SEC v. Prater</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Conn. 2003).	5
<i>SEC v. Prater</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D. Conn. 2003).	5
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	46
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007).	38
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991).	38

<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24, 40
<i>United States v. Eversole</i> , 487 F.3d 1024 (6th Cir. 2007).	26
<i>United States v. Faria</i> , 161 F.3d 761 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam).	47
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 192 (2006)..	x, 40, 46
<i>United States v. Frykholm</i> , 362 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 2004).	10
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201, 205 (2d Cir. 2005)..	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 460 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2006)..	24, 25
<i>United States v. Keppler</i> , 2 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 1993)..	26
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 424 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005)..	24
<i>United States v. Madrigal</i> , 331 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2003) (per curiam).	47
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rios</i> , 143 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998)..	29

<i>United States v. Matera</i> , 489 F.3d 115 (2d Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 4, 2007) (No. 07-6390).	40
<i>United States v. Mizrachi</i> , 48 F.3d 651 (2d Cir. 1995).	37
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 233 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2000).	10
<i>United States v. Mykytiuk</i> , 415 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2005).	40
<i>United States v. Pollack</i> , 91 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 1996).	45
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 491 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2007).	26
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005).	47
<i>United States v. Shonubi</i> , 103 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1997).	42
<i>United States v. Sindima</i> , 488 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2007).	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).	46

<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 465 F.3d 113, 114 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . .	45
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....	25
<i>United States v. Trupin</i> , 475 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. June 22, 2007) (No. 06-12034).....	47, 49
<i>United States v. Ubiera</i> , 486 F.3d 71 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> (U.S. Oct. 1, 2007).....	38
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 426 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>United States v. Villafrute</i> , No. 06-1292-cr, 2007 WL 2737691 (2d Cir. Sept. 21, 2007).	12, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 191 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 930 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd, Ruotolo v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 907 (2d Cir. 1998).....	38

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 475 F.3d 468, 474 (2d Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Jul. 10, 2007) (No. 07-6776).....	40, 46
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241, 247 (1949).....	43

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77.	2, 9
18 U.S.C. § 371.	2, 9, 43
18 U.S.C. § 1957.	2, 9, 43
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	x
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3661.	43
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	x
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	x

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	x
-------------------------	---

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1A1.1.....	43
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....	18, 34
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1.....	34, 39
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....	18
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2.....	xi, 34, 36, 37, 39
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1.....	12, 37, 47
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.2.....	37, 41, 42
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.6.....	46
